
 

 

ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
December 1, 2011 

 
MARK LILLY, 
 
 Complainant, 
 
 v. 
 
CITY OF ROCK FALLS, ILLINOIS, 
 
 Respondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
 

 
 
 
 
     PCB 12-16 
     (Citizens Enforcement - Air) 
 

ORDER OF THE BOARD (by J.A. Burke): 
 

On July 19, 2011, Mark Lilly filed a complaint against the City of Rock Falls, Illinois 
(the City).  See 415 ILCS 5/31(d) (2010); 35 Ill. Adm. Code 103.204.  Mr. Lilly alleged that the 
City violated Sections 9(a) and (c) of the Environmental Protection Act (Act), 415 ILCS 5/9(a), 
(c), and Sections 237.120 and 237.110 of the Board’s regulations, 35 ILCS 237.120, 237.110.  
Mr. Lilly further alleged that the City violated these provisions by causing or allowing the open 
burning of domicile waste and yard waste.  The complaint concerned the City of Rock Falls 
located in Whiteside County. 
 

On August 12, 2011, the City filed a motion requesting that the Board not accept the 
complaint for hearing.  On October 20, 2011, the Board granted the City’s motion and also 
granted Mr. Lilly until November 21, 2011, to file an amended complaint.  To date, no amended 
complaint has been filed.  Because Mr. Lilly did not timely file an amended complaint, the Board 
closes this docket. 
 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 
 

I, John T. Therriault, Assistant Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, certify that 
the Board adopted the above order on December 1, 2011, by a vote of 5-0. 

 

 
___________________________________ 
John T. Therriault, Assistant Clerk 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 


	ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
	IT IS SO ORDERED.

